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Table 1

Judicial Caseload Summary, FY 2012

SUPREME COURT

Case Type

Appeals

Writs

Applications to Transfer

Supervisory Matters
Total

COURT OF APPEALS
Case Type

Appeals
Writs
Total
CIRCUIT COURT
Case Type

Civil
Circuit Civil
Domestic Relations
Associate Civil / Small Claims
Total

Criminal
Circuit Felony
Associate Felony
Misdemeanors
Traffic
Ordinance
Municipal Cert./TDN

Total

Juvenile Division*

394

3,638

33,284
111,922

222,606

367,812

44,207
58,524
114,210
144,716
20,990
2,406

385,053

17,687

Disposed

77
187
350
127
741

Disposed

3,438
381

3,819

Disposed

33,424
108,940

224,704

367,068

41,956
56,158
112,510
140,081
20,511
2,116

373,332

14,373

Pending End

2,612
30
2,642

Pending End

31,456
43,198
58,555
133,209

25,769
33,794
120,017
134,359
9,121
1,505

324,565

20,323

* Juvenile dispositions do not include supplemental cases because dispositions are no longer reported until court jurisdiction is terminated.

Probate Division
Decedents' Estates
Incap./Disabled Estates
Minors' Estates
Mental Health Petitions
Probable Cause Petitions
Simple Probate**

Total

TOTAL CIRCUIT

MUNICIPAL DIVISION

Alcohol/Drug Related Traffic

Other Traffic

Non-Traffic Ordinance
Total

FINE COLLECTION CENTER

Traffic

Conservation

Watercraft

Municipal
Total

4,359
3,212
3,788
1,377
30
23,922
36,688

807,240

Filed
19,442
1,275,076
322,647

1,617,165

Filed
248,629
5,177
1,014

1,830

256,650

4,220
2,455
3,090
1,301
16
23,507

34,589

**Simple Probate (abbreviated matters) case types are included in the profiles for the first time in the FY 2012 supplement.

789,362

Disposed
18,991
1,124,956
274,132

1,418,079

Disposed
247,475

5,195
991

1,774

255,435

11,046
28,448
21,280
668
125
10,159
71,726

549,823

Pending End
42,285
1,508,958
545,957

2,097,200

Pending End
14,797
461
133
113
15,504
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Table 2
Supreme Court , FY 2012
Appeals Filed and Disposed

Direct Appeals
- Civil
- Criminal
- Interlocutory
- Other

Transfers
- By Order of Supreme Court - Post Opinion
- By Order of Court of Appeals - Prior to Opinion
- By Order of Court of Appeals - Post Opinion
- Recommendations
- Certifications

Petitions for Review (Revenue Cases)

Total

Table 3
Supreme Court, FY 2003 Through FY 2012
Death Penalty and Revenue Appeals Filed

Fiscal
Year

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Table 4
Supreme Court, FY 2012
Transfers by Court of Appeals District

From
Western
District
Transfers by Order of Supreme Court
Post Opinion 0
Transfers by Order of Court Appeals
Prior to Opinion 0
Post Opinion 0
Recommendations 0
Certifications 0
Total 0

OO ©Oo—

N

96

Death Penalty

O NN WWNDMPMW

From
Eastern
District

1

4]

15

Revenue Appeals

e
w

A OO WO W A NNOO®

From
Southern
District

0

—_

Total

(e}

16



Table 5
Supreme Court, FY 2012
Writs Filed and Disposed

Habeas Corpus
Prohibition
Mandamus
Certiorari

Quo Warranto
Other

Total

Table 6

Supreme Court, FY 2003 Through FY 2012

Writs Filed by Type of Writ

Fiscal Habeas
Year Corpus
2003 77
2004 70
2005 90
2006 94
2007 75
2008 80
2009 85
2010 43
2011 96
2012 70
Table 7

Supreme Court, FY 2012

Prohibition

84
72

103

119

103
89

107
93
83

72

Supervisory Matters Filed and Disposed

Filed Disposed
Reinstatement 72 74
Discipline 43 48
surrender 3 5
Removal/Discipline of Judges 0 0
Board of Law Examiners 1 0
Total 119 127

Filed

Mandamus

37

42

58

a1

70

51

75

60

57

43

11

10

10

215
192

262

264
258
228
271
201
242

193



Table 8
Supreme Court, FY 2012
Applications to Transfer

Filed Denied Granted
Prior to Opinion
Western District 1 0 1
Eastern District 1 1 0
Southern District 0 0 0
Total 2 1 1
Post Opinion
Western District 134 113 11
Eastern District 169 132 17
Southern District 77 69 6
Total 380 314 34
Grand Total 382 315 35
Disposition of Granted Applications to Transfer
By Opinion By Order Other Total
30 4 1 35
Table 9
Supreme Court, FY 2012
Motions and Opinions
Motions
Type of Motion Filed Ruled On
Rehearing 26 24
Other* 855 809
Total 881 833

*The other category includes recall of mandate and stay of execution.

Opinions Issued

Signed Majority 64 3 Signed Majority opinions disposed of 2, 3 and 4 cases; res,

concurring 6 One Concurring opinion was attached to two (2) cases.

Concurring in Part/Dissenting in Par 2

Dissenting 20 One Dissenting opinion was attached to two (2) cases.

Per Curiam Majority 7 2 Per Curiam Majority opinions disposed of two (2) cases ea
99
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Table 10

Court of Appeals, FY 2012

Appeals and Writs Filed, Disposed and Pending

APPEALS

FILED
CIVIL
CRIMINAL
TOTAL

DISPOSED
CIVIL
CRIMINAL
TOTAL

PENDING END
CIVIL
CRIMINAL
TOTAL

WRITS

FILED
MANDAMUS
PROHIBITION
HABEAS CORPUS
CERTIORARI
OTHER
TOTAL

DISPOSED
MANDAMUS
PROHIBITION
HABEAS CORPUS
CERTIORARI
OTHER
TOTAL

PENDING END
MOTIONS

FILED
DISPOSED

OPINIONS HANDED DOWN

WESTERN EASTERN SOUTHERN

DISTRICT DISTRICT DISTRICT  TOTAL
836 998 383 2,217
288 534 205 1,027
1,124 1,532 588 3,244
919 1,052 416 2,387
350 489 212 1,051
1,269 1,541 628 3,438
566 690 288 1,544
335 517 216 1,068
906 1,207 504 2,612
42 45 24 111
64 83 39 186
43 23 22 88

0 1 0 1

1 3 4 8
150 155 89 394
43 43 17 103
65 81 38 184
42 22 20 84

1 0 0 1

2 3 4 9
153 149 79 381
7 9 14 30
3,586 5,497 2,125 11,208
3,730 4,880 2,233 10,843
742 865 430 2,037

Page 1 of 3



Table 11

Court of Appeals, FY 2012

Appeals Disposed by Manner of Disposition

WESTERN DISTRICT EASTERN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT TOTAL

CIVIL
BY OPINION 39 43% 388 37% 208 50% 987
BY DISMISSAL 463 50% 614 58% 197 47% 1,274
BY TRANSFER W/ OPINION 8 1% 30 3% 3 1% a1
BY TRANSFER W/O OPINIOM 29 3% 5 0% 8 2% a2
BY ORDER 14 2% 7 1% 0 0% 21
BY OTHER 14 2% 8 1% 0 0% 22
TOTAL 919 100% 1,052 100% 416 100% 2,387
CRIMINAL

BY OPINION 277 79% 423 87% 172 81% 872
BY DISMISSAL 62 18% 51 10% 36 17% 149
BY TRANSFER W/ OPINION 4 1% 5 1% 3 1% 12
BY TRANSFER W/O OPINIOM O 0% 3 1% 0 0% 3
BY ORDER 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 2
BY OTHER 7 2% 5 1% 1 1% 13
TOTAL 350 100% 489 100% 212 100% 1,051
CIVIL AND CRIMINAL

BY OPINION 668 53% 811 53% 380 61% 1,859
BY DISMISSAL 525 a41% 665 43% 233 37% 1,423
BY TRANSFER W/ OPINION 12 1% 35 2% 6 1% 53
BY TRANSFER W/O OPINIOM 29 2% 8 1% 8 1% 45
BY ORDER 14 1% 9 1% 0 0% 23
BY OTHER 21 2% 13 1% 1 0% 35
TOTAL 1,269 100% 1,541 100% 628 100% 3,438
Table 12

Court of Appeals, FY 2003 Through FY 2012

Appeals, Writs and Motions Filed

FISCAL CIviL CRIMINAL TOTAL

YEAR APPEALS APPEALS APPEALS WRITS MOTIONS TOTAL

2003 2,303 1,030 3,333 443 10,545 14,321

2004 2,215 896 3,111 424 10,504 14,039

2005 2,345 958 3,303 515 10,675 14,493

2006 2,481 971 3,452 536 11,053 15,041

2007 2,390 926 3,316 495 10,536 14,347

2008 2,121 879 3,000 470 10,659 14,141

2009 2,239 1,040 3,279 470 10,546 14,295

2010 2,619 1,075 3,694 418 10,870 14,982

2011 2,587 1,021 3,608 a41 11,769 15,818

2012 2,217 1,027 3,244 394 11,208 14,846



Table 13
Court of Appeals, FY 2000 Through FY 2012
Writs Filed by Type of Writ

FISCAL
YEAR MANDAMUS PROHIBITION HABEAS CORPUS OTHER TOTAL
2003 107 223 103 10 443
2004 121 200 99 4 424
2005 140 250 120 5 515
2006 131 273 127 5 536
2007 135 250 102 8 495
2008 154 223 98 7 482
2009 137 228 99 6 470
2010 96 226 9 5 418
2011 115 213 100 13 a41
2012 111 186 88 9 394
Table 14
Court of Appeals, FY 2003 Through FY 2012
Motions Filed and Disposed
TOTAL TOTAL
FISCAL MOTIONS MOTIONS
YEAR FILED DISPOSED
2003 10,545 11,072
2004 10,504 10,386
2005 10,675 10,593
2006 11,053 10,730
2007 10,536 10,282
2008 10,659 10,085
2009 10,546 10,110
2010 10,870 10,678
2011 11,769 11,363
2012 11,208 10,843
Table 15
Court of Appeals, FY 2012
Population, Appeals and Circuit Court Cases Filed
WESTERN DISTRICT EASTERN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT TOTAL
POPULATION 2,073,320 34% 2,471,197 4% 1,466,171  24% Fh#dHH
APPEALS FILED 1,124 35% 1,532 47% 588 18% 3,244
CIRCUIT COURT
CASES FILED 274,034 34% 307,866 38% 225,340 28% 807,240
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Table 16
Circuit Court, FY 2012
Statistical Summary
Statewide Totals
FY 2012 Caseload

% Change
Pending D/F in Filed
Filed Disposed End Ratio FY11-FY 12
Civil
Circuit Civil 33,284 33,424 31,456 1.00 -4.3%
Domestic Relations 111,922 108,940 43,198 0.97 1.5%
Associate Civil/Small Claims 222,606 224,704 58,555 1.01 -2.4%
Subtotal 367,812 367,068 133,209 1.00 -1.5%
Criminal
Circuit Felony 44,207 41,956 25,769 0.95 71%
Associate Felony 58,524 56,158 33,794 0.96 8.1%
Misdemeanors* 114,210 112,510 120,017 0.99 -1.4%
Traffic* 144,716 140,081 134,359 0.97 -4.1%
Ordinance 20,990 20,511 9,121 0.98 21.9%
Municipal Cert./TDN 2,406 2,116 1,505 0.88 1.2%
Subtotal 385,053 373,332 324,565 0.97 0.8%
82,038 crime victims compensation act judgments were assessed in fiscal year 2012.
Juvenile** 17,687 14,373 20,323 NA NA
Probate
Decedents' Estates 4,359 4,220 11,046 0.97 -1.6%
Incap./Disabled Estates 3,212 2,455 28,448 0.76 3.5%
Minors' Estates 3,788 3,090 21,280 0.82 11.7%
Mental Health Petitions 1,377 1,301 668 0.94 -32.6%
Probable Cause Petitions 30 16 125 0.53 50.0%
Simple Probate*** 23,922 23,507 10,159 0.98 -1.4%
Subtotal 36,688 34,589 71,726 0.94 -1.5%
Total 807,240 789,362 549,823 0.98 -0.3%

* Misdemeanor and traffic caseloads do not include traffic and conservation/watercraft cases reported to the Fine Collection Center.

** The D/F ratio and % change for Juvenile cases are not calculated because Juvenile dispositions do not include supplemental cases.
Dispositions are no longer reported until court jurisdiction is terminated. There are variations in counting filings and dispositions in some circuits.
See Appendix 2.

***Simple Probate (abbreviated matters) case types are included in the profiles for the first time in the FY 2012 supplement.

Pending
Filed Disposed End
Municipal Division
Alcohol/Drug Related Traffic 19,442 18,991 42,285
Other Traffic 1,275,076 1,124,956 1,508,958
Non-Traffic Ordinance 322,647 274,132 545,957
Total 1,617,165 1,418,079 2,097,200
Fine Collection Center
Traffic 248,629 247,475 14,797
Conservation 5177 5,195 461
Watercraft 1,014 991 133
Municipal Cases 1,830 1,774 113
Total 256,650 255,435 15,504

° 176,580 FCC cases were disposed by guilty plea.
° 46,496 FCC cases were returned to the county due to a not guilty plea.
* 32,359 FCC cases were returned to the county due to no response.

11



Table 17

Circuit Court, FY 2012

Circuit Civil/lDomestic Relations Cases Filed and Disposed by Case Type
Statewide Totals

Circuit Civil
Description Filings Dispositions
Tort
Asbestos 164 61
Personal Injury- Federal Employee Liability Act 85 127
Personal Injury- Malpractice 617 654
Personal Injury- Product Liability 286 162
Personal Injury- Vehicular 4,076 4,013
Personal Injury- Other 2,202 2,111
Property Damage 430 455
Wrongful Death 628 658
Employment Discrimination 655 545
Public Accommodation 9 8
Other Tort 1,153 1,251
Subtotal and Percentage of Total Circuit Civil Cases 10,305 31.0% 10,045 30.1%
Contract
Breach of Contract 3,027 3,240
Promissory Note 929 1,021
Specific Performance 90 112
Suit on Account 1,876 1,865
Other Contract 423 421
Subtotal and Percentage of Total Circuit Civil Cases 6,345 19.1% 6,659 19.9%

Administrative Review

Chapter 536 State Agency Review 196 253

License Revoc / Suspended 349 381

Limit Driver Privilege 262 238

Hearing-Refuse Take Breathalyzer 1,001 974

TDN of DOR decision 467 488

Other Administrative Review 461 440

Subtotal and Percentage of Total Circuit Civil Cases 2,736 8.2% 2,774 8.3%
Real Estate

Application to Enforce Mechanics' Liens 96 215

Eminent Domain/Condemnation-State 15 19

Eminent Domain/Condemnation-Other 81 95

Exception 76 67

Foreclosure 219 211

Landlord Complaint 6 5

Partition 235 218

Quiet Title 1,158 1,126

Rent and Possession 162 139

Unlawful Detainer 73 74

Other Real Estate 570 636

Subtotal and Percentage of Total Circuit Civil Cases 2,691 8.1% 2,805 8.4%

Extraordinary Remedy

Declaratory Judgment 836 909

Habeas Corpus 293 293

Injunction 385 413

Show Cause to Enforce Jury Service 2,403 2,330

Temporary Restraining Order 201 205

Other Extraordinary Remedy 312 327

Subtotal and Percentage of Total Circuit Civil Cases 4,430 13.3% 4,477 13.4%

12



Table 17
Circuit Court, FY 2012

Circuit Civil/lDomestic Relations Cases Filed and Disposed by Case Type

Statewide Totals

Description
Miscellaneous
Delinquent City License Fee
Delinquent City Taxes
Delinquent County License Fee
Delinquent County Taxes
Delinquent Sales Tax
Delinquent State Tax
Personal Property Tax
Tax Action-Other
Action Against Garnishee
Arbitration Filed
CAFA Forfeiture
Common Law Lien Petition
Contempt
Establishment of Charters
Examination Judgment Debtor
Expungment/Correction of Arrest Record
Grandparent Visitation
Gun Permit Appeal
Incarceration Reimburs 217.835
Pro Forma
Registration of Foreign Judgment
Replevin
Registration of Foreign Protection Order
Revival of Judgment
Sm. Claims Certified to Circuit
Small Claims Trial de Novo
Supreme Court Rules 24.035 and 29.15
Out of State Witness
Trial De Novo
Will Contest
Other Miscellaneous
Subtotal and Percentage of Total Circuit Civil Cases

Total Circuit Civil

Domestic Relations
Description
Adult Abuse-Ext/Mod
Adult Abuse-Not Stalking
Adult Abuse-Stalking
Change of Name
Child Protection Ext/Mod
Child Protection Order
Contempt (Includes 1V-D)
Dissolution of Marriage w/ Children
Dissolution of Marriage w/o Children
Family Access Motion
Habeas Corpus
IV-D Admin. Order w/ Hearing
Legal Separation, Annulment, Separate Maintenance
Modify Registration of Foreign Judgment
Motion to Modify (Includes 1V-D)
Paternity (Includes IV-D)
Registration of Foreign Judgment-Custody
Registration of Foreign Judgment-Dissolution
Registration of Foreign Order of Protection
UIFSA - Initiating IV-D
UIFSA - Responding IV-D
URESA - Initiating, URESA - Initiating IV-D
URESA - Responding, URESA - Responding IV-D
Other Domestic Relations (Includes 1V-D)
Set Aside Paternity Judgement
Motion to Modify Paternity

Total Domestic Relations

13

Filings Dispositions
1 0
7 9
0 0
4 7
0 0
0 56
57 30
26 29
286 282
3 3
490 469
0 1
20 30
0 0
3 4
386 400
0 0
0 0
74 91
22 21
686 673
405 428
0 0
5 10
18 14
562 528
1,035 932
298 231
405 359
28 22
1,956 2,035
6,777 20.4% 6,664 19.9%
33,284 33,424
Filings Dispositions
3 4
29,064 28,370
15,859 15,649
1,898 1,885
3 3
8,723 8,522
3,874 3,763
14,223 14,210
13,759 13,760
619 571
45 42
577 593
450 458
49 51
9,299 8,750
10,328 9,503
139 146
285 280
5 3
228 208
479 404
16 15
1 4
1,277 1,152
160 107
559 487
111,922 108,940



Table 18

Circuit Court, FY 2012

Associate Civil Cases Filed and Disposed by Case Type

Statewide Totals

Associate Civil

Tort

Contract

Description

Asbestos

Employment Discrimination 213.111

Personal Injury-Federal Employee Liability Act
Personal Injury- Malpractice

Personal Injury- Product Liability

Personal Injury- Vehicular

Personal Injury- Other

Property Damage

Wrongful Death

Tort Damages

Other Tort

Subtotal and Percentage of Total Associate Civil Cases

Breach of Contract

Promissory Note

Specific Performance

Suit on Account

Contract Account

Other Contract

Subtotal and Percentage of Total Associate Civil Cases

Administrative

Review

Real
Estate

Chapter 536 State Agency Review

Drivers' License Revocation 302.311 RSMo

Petition for SATOP Review

Refuse Breathalyzer 302.750/577.04 RSMo

Limit Driver Privledge 302.309 RSMo

TDN of DOR Decision

Other Administrative Review

Subtotal and Percentage of Total Associate Civil Cases

Application to Enforce Mechanics' Liens
Eminent Domain/Condemnation-Other
Eminent Domain/Condemnation-State
Exception

Foreclosure

Landlord Complaint

Landlord Actions

Partition

Quiet Title

Rent and Possession

Unlawful Detainer

Other Real Estate

Subtotal and Percentage of Total Associate Civil Cases

14

Filings Dispositions
0 0
3 2
4 4
6 7
4 3
452 477
156 157
2,135 2,103
8 9
1,519 1671
436 363
4,723 2.1% 4,796 21%
37,218 40,607
5,537 5,475
83 88
69,401 69,358
32,549 31,365
908 1,120
145,696 65.5% 148,013 65.9%
16 14
552 576
228 199
3,729 3,656
412 391
675 611
213 218
5,825 2.6% 5,665 2.5%
69 79
0 0
1 1
0 0
12 9
5,169 5,139
8,884 8,739
4 4
62 71
24,880 25,084
7,361 7,370
477 620
46,919  21.1% 47,116 21.0%



Table 18

Circuit Court, FY 2012

Associate Civil Cases Filed and Disposed by Case Type
Statewide Totals

Description

Extraordinary Remedy
Declaratory Judgment
Habeas Corpus
Injunction
Out of State Witness
Show Cause to Enforce Jury Service
Temporary Restraining Order
Other Extraordinary Remedy
Subtotal and Percentage of Total Associate Civil Cases

Miscellaneous
Action Against Garishee
Arbitration Filed
CAFA Forfeiture
Common Law Lien Petition
Contempt
Delinquent City License Fee
Delinquent City Taxes
Delinquent County License Fee
Delinquent County Taxes
Delinquent Sales Tax
Delinquent State Tax
Personal Property Tax
Tax Action-Other
Establishment of Charters
Examination Judgment Debtor
Expungment/Correction of Arrest Record
Grandparent Visitation
Gun Permit Appeal
Out of State Witness
Owner/Lienholder Petition for Property Release
Registration of Foreign Judgment, Excl. Dr.
Replevin
Revival of Judgment
Other Miscellaneous
Subtotal and Percentage of Total Associate Civil Cases

Small Claims
Small Claims
Conceal Carry Appeal
Pet Revoc Conceal Carry
Subtotal and Percentage of Total Associate Civil Cases

Total Associate Civil and Small Claims

15

Filings Dispositions
350 364
3 4
8 12
0 0
3 0
2 2
19 20
385 0.2% 402 0.2%
1 1
3 3
79 58
1 1
0 0
0 0
1,871 1,837
0 0
1,344 1,227
0 0
24 169
1,575 1,523
4 4
0 0
1 3
119 104
18 12
1 1
3 0
1 4
990 982
927 904
20 18
883 965
7,865 3.5% 7,816 3.5%
11,144 10,845
47 49
2 2
11,193 5.0% 10,896 4.8%
222,606 224,704



Table 19
Circuit Divisions, FY 2012

Top Fifty Charges Filed
Statewide Totals

Statute
195.202
570.030
569.170
195.211
570.090
568.040
195.233
571.015
577.010
569.080
570.030
571.030
565.073
195.202
570.120
569.160
570.080
575.150
568.045
571.070
569.020
565.060
577.010
575.150
569.100
195.420
570.030
565.074
566.067
302.321
569.120
577.060
570.040
570.030
566.062
570.030
575.150
195.204
565.060
302.321
195.233
566.064
566.034
568.040
565.070
565.050
569.030
577.010
577.010
566.062

* There may be multiple charges per case.

Charge
Code

3245000
1502100
1402000
3246500
1801000
2603500
3250400
3101000
4741000
2301300
1500000
3102000
1302900
3245700
1901300
1401000
2401500
2702000
2604500
3106500
1201000
1303100
4741800
2702500
2311000
3256600
1502000
1301900
2210700
4668200
2313600
4886500
1503600
1502500
1109500
1502300
2704000
3246000
1303300
4678000
3250600
1107700
1102200
2603100
1304100
1301100
1202000
4741700
4742000
1109700

Level
Fel/C
Fel/C
Fel/C
Fel/B
Fel/C
Fel/D
Misd/A
Fel
Fel/D
Fel/C
Misd/A
Fel/D
Fel/C
Misd/A
Fel/C
Fel/B
Fel/C
Fel/D
Fel/C
Fel/C
Fel/A
Fel/C
Fel/C
Fel/D
Fel/D
Fel/C
Fel/C
Misd/A
Fel/B
Fel/D
Misd/B
Fel/D
Fel/D
Fel/C
Fel
Fel/C
Misd/A
Fel/D
Fel/C
Fel/D
Fel/D
Fel/C
Fel/C
Fel/D
Misd/A
Fel/A
Fel/B
Fel/B
Misd/B
Fel

Charge Code Description
Possession of controlled substance except 35 grams or less of marijuana

Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is $500 or more but less than $25,000)
Burglary - 2nd degree

Dist/del/manf/prod or attmpt to/poss w/intent to dist/del/manf/prod a contrlld substnc
Forgery

Non-support, total arrears in excess of 12 monthly pymts due under ordr of suprt
Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia

Armed criminal action

DWI - alcohol - persistent offender

Tampering with motor vehicle - 1st degree

Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is less than $500)

Unlawful use of a weapon (subsections 1 - 4)

Domestic assault - 2nd degree

Possession of up to 35 grams marijuana

Passing bad check - $500 or more - no account/insufficient funds

Burglary - 1st degree

Receiving stolen prop-$500 or more or dealer in specific goods or explosive weapon
Resisting/interfering with arrest for a felony

Endangering welfare of child - 1st degree

Unlawful possession of a firearm

Robbery - 1st degree

Assault - 2nd degree

DWI - alcohol - aggravated offender

Resist arrest/detntn/stop by flee-creat substntl risk of ser injury/death to person
Property damage 1st degree

Poss chem w/int to mnf,comp,convt,prod,procs,prep,test,latr chem-crte cntrl sub/anig
Stealing a motor vehicle

Domestic assault - 3rd degree - 1st/2nd offense

Child molestation - 1st degree

Opr MV hwy driv lic/priv revkd (cancl/suspnd/revk-unknwn reasn) (Retired 8/27/2011)
Property damage 2nd degree

Leaving scene of motor vehicle accident-injury, property damage or 2nd offense
Stealing related ofns - 3rd ofns (stealing, buying, receiving, robbery)

Theft/stealing of any credit card or letter of credit

Stat sod-1st-dev sex intr w/prs <14-ser phy inj/weap/inst/sbj vic w>than one per/vic <12

Theft/Stealing of any firearm

Resisting/interfering with arrest, detention or stop

Fraudulently attempting to obtain controlled substance

Assault 2nd degree - operate vehicle while intoxicated resulting in injury
Driving while revoked/suspended (Effective 8/28/2011)

Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia - amphetamine/methamphetamine
Statutory sodomy - 2nd degree

Statutory rape - 2nd degree

Non-support (owe in excess of $5000) (Retired 8/27/2009)

Assault 3rd degree - pursuant to subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (6)

Assault 1st degree - serious physical injury

Robbery - 2nd Degree

DWI-alcohol - chronic offender

DWI - alcohol

Statutory sodomy-1st deg-deviate sexual intercourse with a person < 14 yrs old

16

Count of
Charges Filed*
10,209

5,287
4,152
4,115
4,036
2,137
2,040
2,027
1,805
1,780
1,512
1,087
1,248
1,170
1,048
993
971
970
952
923
803
786
772
753
740
729
496
484
484
468
465
453
448
445
437
432
415
412
403
401
396
392
371
371
367
358
337
335
334
311



Table 19
Circuit Divisions, FY 2012

Top Fifty Charges Disposed
Statewide Totals

Statute
195.202

570.030
569.170
195.211
570.090
577.010
571.015
568.040
569.080
570.030
195.233
571.030
565.073
570.120
577.010
195.202
565.060
568.045
569.160
570.080
575.150
195.420
571.070
568.040
575.150
569.100
569.020
569.030
302.321
565.074
566.067
569.120
570.030
577.060
575.150
570.030
195.233
566.062
570.030
565.070
565.060
570.040
566.062
566.064
577.010
195.204
566.034
195.211
565.050
302.321

* There may be multiple charges per case.

Charge
Code

3245000
1502100
1402000
3246500
1801000
4741000
3101000
2603500
2301300
1500000
3250400
3102000
1302900
1901300
4741800
3245700
1303100
2604500
1401000
2401500
2702000
3256600
3106500
2603100
2702500
2311000
1201000
1202000
4668200
1301900
2210700
2313600
1502000
4886500
2704000
1502500
3250600
1109500
1502300
1304100
1303300
1503600
1109700
1107700
4742000
3246000
1102200
3247000
1302000
4664300

Level
Fel/C

Fel/lC
Fel/lC
Fel/B
Fel/lC
Fel/D
Fel
Fel/D
Fel/lC
Misd/A
Misd/A
Fel/D
Fel/lC
Fel/lC
Fel/lC
Misd/A
Fel/lC
Fel/lC
Fel/B
Fel/lC
Fel/D
Fel/lC
Fel/lC
Fel/D
Fel/D
Fel/D
Fel/A
Fel/B
Fel/D
Misd/A
Fel/B
Misd/B
Fel/lC
Fel/D
Misd/A
Fel/lC
Fel/D
Fel
Fel/lC
Misd/A
Fel/lC
Fel/D
Fel
Fel/lC
Misd/B
Fel/D
Fel/lC
Fel/lC
Fel/B
Misd/A

Charge Code Description
Possession of controlled substance except 35 grams or less of marijuana

Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is $500 or more but less than $25,000)
Burglary - 2nd degree

Dist/del/manf/prod or attmpt to/poss w/intent to dist/del/manf/prod a contrlld substnc
Forgery

DWI - alcohol - persistent offender

Armed criminal action

Non-support, total arrears in excess of 12 monthly pymts due under ordr of suprt
Tampering with motor vehicle - 1st degree

Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is less than $500)

Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia

Unlawful Use Of A Weapon (Subsections 1 - 4)

Domestic assault - 2nd degree

Passing bad check - $500 or more - no account/insufficient funds

DWI - alcohol - aggravated offender

Possession of up to 35 grams marijuana

Assault - 2nd degree

Endangering welfare of child - 1st degree

Burglary - 1st degree

Receiving stolen prop-$500 or more or dealer in specific goods or explosive weapon
Resisting/interfering with arrest for a felony

Poss chem w/int to mnf,comp,convt,prod,procs,prep,test,latr chem-crte cntrl sub/anlg
Unlawful possession of a firearm

Non-support (owe in excess of $5000) (Retired 8/27/2009)

Resist arrest/detntn/stop by flee-creat substntl risk of ser injury/death to person
Property damage 1st degree

Robbery - 1st Degree

Robbery - 2nd Degree

Opr MV hwy driv lic/priv revkd (cancl/suspnd/revk-unknwn reasn) (Retired 8/27/2011)
Domestic assault - 3rd degree - 1st/2nd offense

Child molestation - 1st degree

Property damage 2nd degree

Stealing a motor vehicle

Leaving scene of motor vehicle accident-injury, property damage or 2nd offense
Resisting/interfering with arrest, detention or stop

Theft/stealing of any credit card or letter of credit

Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia - amphetamine/methamphetamine

Stat sod-1st-dev sex intr w/prs <14-ser phy inj/weap/inst/sbj vic w>than one per/vic <12
Theft/Stealing of any firearm

Assault 3rd degree - pursuant to subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (6)

Assault 2nd degree - operate vehicle while intoxicated resulting in injury

Stealing related ofns - 3rd ofns (stealing, buying, receiving, robbery)

Statutory sodomy-1st deg-deviate sexual intercourse with a person < 14 yrs old
Statutory Sodomy - 2nd Degree

DWI - alcohol

Fraudulently attempting to obtain controlled substance

Statutory Rape - 2nd Degree

Distributing or delivering not more than 5 grams marijuana

Assault - 1st degree

Opr MV hwy driv lic/priv revkd (cancl/suspnd/revk-unknwn reasn) (Retired 8/27/2011)
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Count of
Charges Filed*
10,075

5,128
4,294
4,173
3,656
2,073
2,015
1,763
1,742
1,665
1,629
1,377
1,276
1,129
1,127
1,014
987
973
950
938
908
817
802
764
747
714
709
571
563
557
509
498
474
453
450
444
433
427
425
424
412
410
386
359
349
334
316
302
293
282



Table 20

Associate Divisions, FY 2012

Top Fifty Charges Filed
Statewide Totals

Statute
303.025

307.178
301.020
570.120
195.202
304.010
577.010
302.321
195.233
195.202
570.030
304.010
3083.025
301.130
570.030
304.010
302.020
570.090
569.170
565.074
195.211
70.441
304.012
568.040
304.010
570.120
568.040
304.010
304.015
565.070
569.140
569.080
302.020
575.150
565.073
571.015
3083.025
577.010
302.321
307.173
252.040
569.120
577.010
571.030
455.085
304.012
311.325
304.015
304.017
304.180

* There may be multiple charges per case.

Charge
Code

4683600
4736700
4601900
1902300
3245000
5601500
4742000
4677600
3250400
3245700
1502100
5601900
4683500
4603800
1500000
5602500
4676000
1801000
1402000
1301900
3246500
3605500
4737700
2603500
5602600
1901300
2604100
5601000
4722300
1304100
5704200
2301300
4660800
2704000
1302900
3101000
4683800
4741000
4677800
4847400
3903000
2313600
4741500
3102000
2917500
4737600
3304500
4722700
4727000
4919500

Level
Misd
Infrac
Misd/B
Misd/A
Fel/lC
Misd/C
Misd/B
Misd
Misd/A
Misd/A
Fel/lC
Misd/C
Misd/C
Infrac
Misd/A
Misd/B
Misd
Fel/lC
Fel/lC
Misd/A
Fel/B
Misd
Misd/A
Fel/D
Misd/B
Fel/lC
Misd/A
Misd/C
Misd/C
Misd/A
Misd/B
Fel/lC
Misd/A
Misd/A
Fel/lC
Fel
Misd
Fel/D
Misd
Misd/C
Misd/A
Misd/B
Misd/A
Fel/D
Misd/A
Misd/B
Misd
Misd/A
Misd/C
Misd

Charge Code Description
As ownr, opr/auth anthr to opr mv w/out maint fin resps (Effective 8/28/2011)

Driver/front seat passngr 16 y/o or over fail to wear prop adjtd/fastnd safety belt
Failure to register mtr veh

Passing bad check - less than $500

Possession of controlled substance except 35 grams or less of marijuana
Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 11 - 15 mph)

DWI - alcohol

Driving while revoked/suspended - 1st offense (Effective 8/28/2011)

Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia

Possession of up to 35 grams marijuana

Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is $500 or more but less than $25,000)
Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 16 - 19 mph)

As ownr, opr/auth anthr to opr mv w/out maint fin resps (Retired 8/27/2011)

Fail to display plates on mtr veh/trl

Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is less than $500)

Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 20 - 25 mph) (Effective 4/15/2011)
Operate veh on hwy without valid license - 1st offense (Effective 8/28/2011)
Forgery

Burglary - 2nd degree

Domestic assault - 3rd degree - 1st/2nd offense

Dist/del/manf/prod or attmpt to/poss w/intent to dist/del/manf/prod a contrlld substnc
Viol of rules and regs of rapid transit car, bus or other conveyance

Oper a motor veh in a careless and imprudent manner, involving an accident
Non-support, total arrears in excess of 12 monthly pymts due under ordr of suprt
Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 26 mph or more) (Effective 4/15/2011)
Passing bad check - $500 or more - no account/insufficient funds

Non-support

Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 6-10 mph)

Fail to drive on right half of rdwy when rdwy was of sufficient width

Assault 3rd degree - pursuant to subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (6)

Trespass - 1st degree (Retired 8/27/2010)

Tampering with motor vehicle - 1st degree

Oper veh on hwy without valid license - 1st or 2nd offense (Retired 8/27/2011)
Resisting/interfering with arrest, detention or stop

Domestic assault - 2nd degree

Armed criminal action

Op mv own by anthr know ownr has not maint finan respon (Effective 8/28/2011)
DWI - alcohol - persistent offender

Driving while revoked/suspended - 2nd or subsegent offense (Effective 8/28/2011)
Oper mv wi/vis reduc matrl appl to windshld/exc vis reduc matrl appl to side windw
Pursuing/taking/killed/possessed or disposed of wildlife illegally

Property damage 2nd degree

DWI - alcohol - prior offender

Unlawful use of a weapon (subsections 1 - 4)

Violation of order of protection for adult

Oper a motor vehicle in a careless and imprudent manner

Minor visibly intox'BAC .02% or more

Fail to drive on right half of rdwy when rdwy was of sufficient width, result in accident
Car/motorcycle/truck under 18000 Ibs followed another vehicle too closely

Weight on tandem axel exceeded 34,000 Ibs

18

Count of Charges
Filed*

23,082
22,785
13,087
12,347
11,854
11,069
10,994
8,637
8,271
7,449
6,589
6,333
6,196
5,896
5,512
5,348
5,143
4,673
4,669
4,621
4,499
3,885
3,726
3,521
3,493
3,401
3,052
2,984
2,724
2,653
2,318
2,242
2,188
2,183
2,171
2,150
2,124
2,095
2,045
2,012
1,959
1,946
1,861
1,726
1,706
1,641
1,596
1,652
1,610
1,607



Table 20
Associate Divisions, FY 2012
Top Fifty Charges Disposed

Statewide Totals

Statute
307.178

301.020
577.010
195.202
307.170
304.010
570.120
304.010
3083.025
3083.025
3083.025
570.030
195.233
195.202
304.024
302.020
307.178
304.010
307.170
3083.025
569.170
195.211
570.120
565.074
570.090
570.030
301.020
307.178
304.010
570.120
70.441
302.020
302.321
568.040
301.130
304.010
577.010
195.233
304.010
569.080
571.015
565.073
570.030
301.130
302.020
565.070
568.040
577.010
569.140
304.010

* There may be multiple charges per case.

Charge
Code

4736700
4601900
4742000
3245000
4826100
5600500
1902300
5601500
4683600
4683600
4683500
1502100
3250400
3245700
4800100
4660800
4736700
5601900
4826600
4683500
1402000
3246500
1902200
1301900
1801000
1500000
4601900
4736700
5602500
1901300
3605500
4676000
4677600
2603500
4603800
5601000
4741500
3250400
5602600
2301300
3101000
1302900
1500000
4603800
4660800
1304100
2604100
4741000
5704200
5602000

Level
Infrac

Misd/B
Misd/B
Fel/lC
Infrac
Infrac
Misd/A
Misd/C
Misd
Misd
Misd/C
Fel/lC
Misd/A
Misd/A
Infrac
Misd/A
Infrac
Misd/C
Infrac
Misd/C
Fel/lC
Fel/B
Misd/A
Misd/A
Fel/lC
Misd/A
Misd/B
Infrac
Misd/B
Fel/lC
Misd
Misd
Misd
Fel/D
Infrac
Misd/C
Misd/A
Misd/A
Misd/B
Fel/lC
Fel
Fel/lC
Misd/A
Infrac
Misd/A
Misd/A
Misd/A
Fel/D
Misd/B
Misd/B

Charge Code Description
Driver/front seat passngr 16 y/o or over fail to wear prop adjtd/fastnd safety belt

Failure to register mtr veh

DWI - alcohol

Possession of controlled substance except 35 grams or less of marijuana

Fail to equip veh with muffler/adgt muffler/prop attchd muffler

Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 1 - 5 mph)

Passing bad check - less than $500

Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 11 - 15 mph)

As ownr, opr/auth anthr to opr mv w/out maint fin resps (Effective 8/28/2011)
As ownr, opr/auth anthr to opr mv w/out maint fin resps (Effective 8/28/2011)
As ownr, opr/auth anthr to opr mv w/out maint fin resps (Retired 8/27/2011)
Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is $500 or more but less than $25,000)
Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia

Possession of up to 35 grams marijuana

Stop/park veh in prohibited area established by hwy commission

Oper veh on hwy without valid license - 1st or 2nd offense (Retired 8/27/2011)
Driver/front seat passngr 16 y/o or over fail to wear prop adjtd/fastnd safety belt
Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 16 - 19 mph)

Oper MV with brakes not in good working order (2 sets except motorcycle)

As ownr, opr/auth anthr to opr mv w/out maint fin resps (Retired 8/27/2011)
Burglary - 2nd degree

Dist/del/manf/prod or attmpt to/poss w/intent to dist/del/manf/prod a contrlld substnc
Passing Bad Check - less than $500 (Retired 8/27/2010)

Domestic assault - 3rd degree - 1st/2nd offense

Forgery

Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is less than $500)

Failure to register mtr veh

Driver/front seat passngr 16 y/o or over fail to wear prop adjtd/fastnd safety belt
Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 20 - 25 mph) (Effective 4/15/2011)
Passing bad check - $500 or more - no account/insufficient funds

Viol of rules and regs of rapid transit car, bus or other conveyance

Operate veh on hwy without valid license - 1st offense (Effective 8/28/2011)
Driving while revoked/suspended - 1st offense (Effective 8/28/2011)
Non-support, total arrears in excess of 12 monthly pymts due under ordr of suprt
Fail to display plates on mtr veh/trl

Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 6-10 mph)

DWI - alcohol - prior offender

Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia

Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 26 mph or more) (Effective 4/15/2011)
Tampering with motor vehicle - 1st degree

Armed criminal action

Domestic assault - 2nd degree

Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is less than $500)

Fail to display plates on mtr veh/trl

Oper veh on hwy without valid license - 1st or 2nd offense (Retired 8/27/2011)
Assault 3rd degree - pursuant to subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (6)

Non-support

DWI - alcohol - persistent offender

Trespass - 1st degree (Retired 8/27/2010)

Exceeded posted speed limit (exceeded by 20 mph or more) (Retired 4/14/2011)
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Count of Charges
Disposed*
13,655

13,310
12,045
10,781
10,551
10,419
9,392
8,777
8,004
7,789
6,596
5,917
5,844
5,821
5,543
5,283
5,199
5,091
4,988
4,904
4,568
4,471
4,349
4,312
4,292
3,778
3,689
3,674
3,053
2,967
2,918
2,843
2,809
2,701
2,623
2,439
2,236
2,215
2,165
2,149
2,104
2,096
2,075
2,062
2,038
2,033
1,996
1,921
1,809
1,791



Table 21

Circuit Divisions, FY 2012

Charges Filed in Selected Categories
Statewide Totals

Felony Charge Type Misdemeanor Charge Type
Total Total
Charge Category Charges Filed* Charge Category Charges Filed*
Dangerous Drugs 17,656 Dangerous Drugs 3,299
Stealing 7,715 Stealing 1,529
Burglary 5,290 Driver's License 1,278
Weapons 4,576 Assault 1,215
Assault 4,097 Miscellaneous (Included DWI) 963
Forgery 4,069 Property Damage 538
Family Offenses 3,817 Obstructing Police 462
Miscellaneous (Includes DWI) 3,066 Wrong Side of Road 438
Property Damage 2,569 Speeding 408
Sexual Assault 1,954 Safety Responsibility 405
Obstructing Police 1,727 Obstructing Judicial Process 396
Fraud 1,525 Fraud 351
Driver's License 1,415 Family Offenses 246
Sex Offenses 1,307 Invasion of Property 206
Robbery 1,150 Registration and Ownership 177
Stolen Property 1,097 Stolen Property 163
Health and Safety 621 Sex Offense 156
Obstructing Judicial Process 515 Traffic Signs/Signal/Road Markin 140
Other Non-Hazardous 453 Other Non-Hazardous 131
Kidnapping 445 Hazardous Vehiclular Conditions 120
Homicide 429 Peace Disturbance 99
Obscenity 280 Liquor Laws 98
Arson 247 Signal Intention 87
Peace Disturbance 152 Right of Way Vehicles 77
Tax Revenue 107 Weapons 77
Prostitution 106 Health and Safety 50
Flight/Escape 93 Obscenity 31
Exploit/Entice 80 Following 28
Invasion of Privacy 40 Kidnapping 26
Threats 20 All-Terrain Vehicles 19
Liquor Laws 12 Public Order Offenses 18
Bribery 1 Conservation 11
Gambling 11 Prostitution 10
Election Laws 1 Turning Movements 9
Public Order Offense 1 Overtaking 7
TOTAL: 66,654 Arson 5
Flight/Escape 5
Gambling 3
Tax Revenue 2
Water Craft Regulations 2
Haz Ped/Bic Behavior 1
TOTAL: 13,286

* There may be multiple charges per case.
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Table 22

Associate Divisions, FY 2012
Charges Filed in Selected Categories
Statewide Totals

Felony Charge Type Misdemeanor Charge Type
Total Total
Charge Category Charges Filed* Charge Category Charges Filed*
Dangerous Drugs 20,099 Safety Responsibility 32,577
Stealing 9,651 Speeding 29,331
Burglary 6,196 Driver's License 23,011
Assault 5,789 Misc (Includes DWI) 19,826
Weapons 5,340 Registration and Ownership 16,769
Family Offenses 5,112 Dangerous Drugs 16,211
Forgery 4,709 Fraud 13,304
Fraud 4,116 Assault 9,121
Misc (Includes DWI) 3,657 Hazardous Vehicular Conditions 6,892
Property Damage 3,306 Wrong Side of Road 6,825
Obstructing Police 2,018 Stealing 5,998
Sexual Assault 1,779 Health and Safety 5,652
Driver's License 1,751 Family Offenses 4,424
Robbery 1,490 Liquor Laws 3,443
Stolen Property 1,470 Obstructing Police 2,580
Sex Offenses 1,348 Traffic Signs/Signals/Road Markings 2,558
Flight/Escape 1,267 Invasion of Privacy 2,429
Other Non-Hazardous 633 Property Damage 2,303
Health and Safety 620 Conservation 2,252
Obstructing Judicial Process 583 Veh Dimension, Weight and Marking 2,242
Kidnapping 560 Obstructing Judicial Process 2,166
Homicide 396 Right of Way Vehicle 1,769
Arson 289 Following 1,578
Obscenity 239 Peace Disturbance 1,497
Peace Disturbance 184 Signal Intention 1,438
Prostitution 147 Other Non-Hazardous 1,145
Tax Revenue 116 Stolen Property 860
Exploit/Entice 106 Water Craft Regulations 802
Threats 42 Overtaking 484
Gambling 21 Sex Offenses 434
Invasion of Privacy 14 Turning Movements 345
Liquor Laws 1 All-Terrain Vehicle 303
Bribery 9 Weapons 183
Overtaking 2 Gambling 164
Water Craft Regulations 2 Public Order Offense 128
Election Laws 1 Kidnapping 111
Public Order Offense 1 Flight/Escape 68
TOTAL: 83,074 Obscenity 58
Prostitution 31
Arson 18
Hazardous Ped/Bicycle Behavior 15
Tax Revenue 12
Forgery 7
Threats 3
Bribery 2

TOTAL: 221,269

* There may be multiple charges per case.
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Table 23

Graphs, FY 2012

Filed, Disposed and Pending
Statewide Totals

CIVIL

Cases Filed 367,812

Cases Disposed 367,068

Cases Pending 6/30/12 133,209

0 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000 300,000 350,000 400,000

CRIMINAL & ORDINANCE

Cases Filed

385,053

Cases Disposed

373,332

Cases Pending 6/30/12

324,565

0 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000 300,000 350,000 400,000

JUVENILE

Cases Disposed 14,373

Cases Pending 6/30/12

0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000

PROBATE

Cases Filed 36,688

Cases Disposed 34,589

Cases Pending 6/30/12 71,726

0 20,000 40,000 60,000 80,000
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Table 24

Circuit Court, FY 2012

Cases Disposed by Manner of Disposition
Statewide Totals

Method of Percent of

TYPE OF CASE Disposition Cases Disposed
Circuit Civil Change of Venue 2.1%
Approximately 1 out of every 2 General Court Trial 15.9%
Civil cases was dismissed. Dismissed 53.2%
Jury Trial 1.2%
Other 12.1%
Uncontested 15.5%
Domestic Relations Court Trial 18.9%
Approximately 1 out of every 5 Domestic Dismissed 44.6%
Relations cases was disposed by court trial. Other 5.4%
Uncontested 31.1%
Associate Civil - Small Claims Change of Venue 2.3%
Approximately 1 out of every 3 Assoc Civil Court Trial 6.1%
cases was dismissed. Dismissed 35.4%
Other 2.0%
Uncontested 54.2%
Felony Change of Venue 2.0%
Approximately 8 out of every 10 Felony cases Court Trial 0.5%
were disposed by guilty pleas. Dismissed 12.4%
Guilty Plea 82.5%
Jury Trial 1.3%
Other 1.3%
Associate Felony Bound Over 73.6%
Approximately 7 out of every 10 Assoc Dismissed 16.6%
Felony cases were bound over. Guilty Plea 8.4%
Other 1.4%
Misdemeanor Court Trial 0.7%
Approximately 2 out of every 3 Dismissed 32.6%
Misdemeanor cases ended in guilty pleas. Guilty Plea 65.1%
Other 1.6%
Traffic, Ordinance & Muni Cert/TDN Court Trial 0.4%
Approximately 4 out of every 5 Traffic, Ordinance Dismissed 21.4%
and Muni Cert/TDN cases ended in guilty pleas. Guilty Plea 77.1%
Other 1.1%
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Table 25
Circuit Court, FY 2012
Civil, Juvenile, & Probate Cases Filed, Disposed, and Pending

Cir. Circuit Civil Cases Domestic Relations Cases Juvenile Cases
No. County Filed Disposed Pending Filed Disposed Pending Filed Disposed Pending
1 Clark 23 20 24 195 194 33 32 19 84
Schulyer 23 21 11 85 77 27 18 7 21
Scotland 25 14 20 78 84 11 19 13 18
Circuit Total 7 55 55 358 355 71 69 39 123
2 Adair 105 111 102 339 305 154 58 63 76
Knox 16 20 21 54 61 34 6 10 9
Lewis 32 30 28 149 144 43 18 24 44
Circuit Total 153 161 151 542 510 231 82 97 129
3 Grundy 36 27 30 272 280 64 43 43 39
Harrison 32 27 28 217 221 52 33 21 35
Mercer 15 13 12 38 45 8 9 10 8
Putnam 22 19 18 101 101 26 26 11 46
Circuit Total 105 86 88 628 647 150 111 85 128
4 Atchison 23 25 12 70 65 32 17 20 15
Gentry 24 24 13 98 105 40 12 16 8
Holt 21 20 17 82 77 24 19 7 16
Nodaway 49 49 47 274 255 118 48 63 53
Worth 0 2 3 36 51 5 10 13 4
Circuit Total 117 120 92 560 553 219 106 119 96
5 Andrew 45 45 38 613 584 237 32 17 20
Buchanan 402 418 233 1,524 1,469 362 451 176 167
Circuit Total 447 463 271 2,137 2,053 599 483 193 187
6 Platte 481 473 440 1,341 1,375 481 108 86 81
Circuit Total 481 473 440 1,341 1,375 481 108 86 81
7 Clay 1,207 1,132 1,417 4,575 4,654 1,961 262 142 193
Circuit Total 1,207 1,132 1,417 4,575 4,654 1,961 262 142 193
8 Carroll 38 29 42 157 161 56 14 11 56
Ray 97 91 102 488 482 149 31 36 52
Circuit Total 135 120 144 645 643 205 45 47 108
9 Chariton 14 21 10 74 84 25 27 12 26
Linn 28 27 44 160 148 77 66 51 78
Sullivan 21 17 11 123 120 37 46 41 37
Circuit Total 63 65 65 357 352 139 139 104 141
10 Marion 99 81 63 878 832 181 67 83 104
Monroe 34 26 25 133 120 36 23 20 34
Ralls 19 26 21 208 206 42 22 18 30
Circuit Total 152 133 109 1,219 1,158 259 112 121 168
1 St. Charles 1,332 1,332 1,491 4,841 4,835 1,723 442 383 446
Circuit Total 1,332 1,332 1,491 4,841 4,835 1,723 442 383 446
12 Audrain 88 73 74 448 485 100 40 79 148
Montgomery 44 46 56 203 208 97 34 28 58
Warren 105 113 108 580 598 165 69 75 128
Circuit Total 237 232 238 1,231 1,291 362 143 182 334
13 Boone 568 579 513 2,655 2,671 686 665 452 440
Callaway 127 136 108 824 669 455 187 127 161
Circuit Total 695 715 621 3,479 3,340 1,141 852 579 601
14 Howard 33 41 16 134 145 20 21 11 28
Randolph 118 115 64 430 413 134 117 71 183
Circuit Total 151 156 80 564 558 154 138 82 21
15  Lafayette 136 150 88 674 701 225 69 53 83
Saline 92 81 95 381 359 239 62 34 70
Circuit Total 228 231 183 1,055 1,060 464 131 87 153
16  Jackson 3,440 3,448 3,144 14,315 13,884 5,573 2,784 1,920 2,917
Circuit Total 3,440 3,448 3,144 14,315 13,884 5,573 2,784 1,920 2,917
17 Cass 381 359 487 1,664 1,501 903 293 166 448
Johnson 346 295 297 675 696 402 107 83 149
Circuit Total 727 654 784 2,339 2,197 1,305 400 249 597
18  Cooper 54 52 60 225 224 76 40 23 61
Pettis 387 336 293 920 893 254 101 110 83
Circuit Total M 388 353 1,145 1,117 330 141 133 144
19 Cole 782 772 570 1,724 1,690 398 241 176 215
Circuit Total 782 772 570 1,724 1,690 398 241 176 215
20  Franklin 344 305 460 1,614 1,548 865 306 180 483
Gasconade 34 44 33 247 232 111 33 20 35
Osage 25 21 18 203 199 53 3 10 8
Circuit Total 403 370 511 2,064 1,979 1,029 342 210 526
21 St. Louis County 5,436 5,370 4,538 13,232 12,837 4,604 1,750 1,451 1,563
Circuit Total 5,436 5,370 4,538 13,232 12,837 4,604 1,750 1,451 1,563
22  City of St. Louis 5,478 5,331 3,674 8,346 7,580 4,230 840 820 888
Circuit Total 5,478 5,331 3,674 8,346 7,580 4,230 840 820 888
23 Jefferson 1,280 1,240 1,163 4,456 4,121 2,253 837 616 824
Circuit Total 1,280 1,240 1,163 4,456 4,121 2,253 837 616 824
24  Madison 38 47 57 197 188 126 54 43 84
St. Francois 229 272 337 1,289 1,365 514 219 161 273
Ste. Genevieve 88 82 90 238 244 106 44 29 62
Washington 120 111 222 477 520 254 87 94 167
Circuit Total 475 512 706 2,201 2,317 1,000 404 327 586
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Table 25
Circuit Court, FY 2012
Civil, Juvenile, & Probate Cases Filed, Disposed, and Pending

Cir. Associate Civil - Small Claims Cases Probate Cases Simple Probate Cases
No. County Filed Disposed  Pending Filed Disposed Pending Filed Disposed Pending
1 Clark 111 104 28 17 27 104 20 15 18
Schulyer 83 80 15 10 7 40 11 9 2
Scotland 45 49 4 15 17 46 26 19 18
Circuit Total 239 233 47 42 51 190 57 43 38
2 Adair 615 647 108 41 47 308 90 87 42
Knox 72 72 31 9 9 46 15 16 4
Lewis 150 154 37 30 24 127 36 33 12
Circuit Total 837 873 176 80 80 481 M 136 58
3 Grundy 158 171 22 32 19 178 55 49 127
Harrison 255 296 48 42 34 254 44 42 108
Mercer 57 55 12 13 10 73 14 14 6
Putnam 112 112 21 23 12 105 39 37 16
Circuit Total 582 634 103 110 75 610 152 142 257
4 Atchison 98 104 20 27 15 103 32 32 10
Gentry 158 151 34 25 17 130 23 24 9
Holt 149 149 21 7 13 77 17 17 8
Nodaway 373 372 135 81 61 263 185 148 145
Worth 26 33 3 6 4 38 9 7 10
Circuit Total 804 809 213 146 110 611 266 228 182
5 Andrew 514 542 134 32 16 237 34 33 31
Buchanan 4,112 4,321 655 295 229 1,357 1,332 1,311 407
Circuit Total 4,626 4,863 789 327 245 1,594 1,366 1,344 438
6 Platte 2,840 2,970 555 150 107 687 173 148 194
Circuit Total 2,840 2,970 555 150 107 687 173 148 194
7 Clay 10,613 10,459 2,410 332 257 1,687 449 452 644
Circuit Total 10,613 10,459 2,410 332 257 1,687 449 452 644
8 Carroll 192 195 49 36 48 187 65 59 58
Ray 790 755 255 57 60 324 80 75 20
Circuit Total 982 950 304 93 108 511 145 134 78
9 Chariton 150 145 27 24 8 103 47 45 7
Linn 275 293 63 30 25 363 92 88 47
Sullivan 156 161 25 12 17 81 26 26 6
Circuit Total 581 599 115 66 50 547 165 159 60
10 Marion 1,265 1,243 244 76 52 801 136 205 36
Monroe 205 191 39 32 23 143 31 29 27
Ralls 221 214 47 27 22 163 27 23 11
Circuit Total 1,691 1,648 330 135 97 1,107 194 257 74
11 St. Charles 9,830 9,959 2,855 553 459 2,504 624 525 334
Circuit Total 9,830 9,959 2,855 553 459 2,504 624 525 334
12 Audrain 709 697 150 40 43 221 89 95 88
Montgomery 305 308 56 22 31 121 41 41 14
Warren 995 1,003 190 44 117 241 67 68 19
Circuit Total 2,009 2,008 396 106 191 583 197 204 121
13 Boone 4,951 5,161 1,252 497 460 1,218 1,384 1,353 241
Callaway 1,102 1,121 287 95 127 493 174 177 115
Circuit Total 6,053 6,282 1,539 592 587 1,711 1,558 1,530 356
14 Howard 199 196 37 30 13 141 30 31 7
Randolph 933 964 143 45 33 289 163 160 26
Circuit Total 1,132 1,160 180 75 46 430 193 191 33
15 Lafayette 812 871 186 70 69 312 99 92 24
Saline 577 597 125 63 47 429 92 89 74
Circuit Total 1,389 1,468 311 133 116 ™ 191 181 98
16 Jackson 31,455 32,408 9,247 1,553 1,470 6,983 2,579 2,540 619
Circuit Total 31,455 32,408 9,247 1,553 1,470 6,983 2,579 2,540 619
17 Cass 2,750 2,756 858 134 157 755 168 168 35
Johnson 888 949 269 73 74 347 97 91 36
Circuit Total 3,638 3,705 1,127 207 231 1,102 265 259 7
18 Cooper 577 625 157 39 42 330 56 55 11
Pettis 1,429 1,521 278 122 98 518 169 171 8
Circuit Total 2,006 2,146 435 161 140 848 225 226 19
19 Cole 2,252 2,270 477 139 73 929 379 375 54
Circuit Total 2,252 2,270 477 139 73 929 379 375 54
20 Franklin 3,186 3,180 1,228 204 137 893 307 271 166
Gasconade 374 374 94 27 29 139 58 63 4
Osage 191 186 36 33 29 120 27 26 5
Circuit Total 3,751 3,740 1,358 264 195 1,152 392 360 175
21 St. Louis County 50,529 49,830 12,607 1,540 1,438 6,196 4,009 4,020 456
Circuit Total 50,529 49,830 12,607 1,540 1,438 6,196 4,009 4,020 456
22 City of St. Louis 21,621 20,264 5,885 678 636 2,764 1,382 1,411 358
Circuit Total 21,621 20,264 5,885 678 636 2,764 1,382 1,411 358
23 Jefferson 7,076 7,372 1,689 394 186 2,200 420 415 147
Circuit Total 7,076 7,372 1,689 394 186 2,200 420 415 147
24 Madison 326 319 91 16 20 109 34 34 13
St. Francois 2,108 2,239 685 144 148 739 338 320 169
Ste. Genevieve 588 690 238 34 47 185 53 53 7
Washington 707 691 439 37 28 296 66 58 69
Circuit Total 3,724 3,939 1,453 231 243 1,329 491 465 258

27



Table 25
Circuit Court, FY 2012
Civil, Juvenile, & Probate Cases Filed, Disposed, and Pending

Cir. Circuit Civil Cases Domestic Relations Cases Juvenile Cases
No. County Filed Disposed Pending Filed Disposed Pending Filed Disposed Pending
25 Maries 19 30 11 130 121 43 15 13 17
Phelps 409 340 367 885 934 208 97 117 110
Pulaski 128 170 218 1,489 1,560 527 132 143 114
Texas 105 116 128 511 468 226 51 74 64
Circuit Total 661 656 724 3,015 3,083 1,094 295 347 305
26 Camden 368 383 450 852 851 251 85 61 142
Laclede 268 316 243 939 937 245 110 139 212
Miller 143 153 116 548 560 182 85 81 109
Moniteau 37 47 28 178 188 45 12 12 30
Morgan 101 119 104 221 221 109 34 27 102
Circuit Total 917 1,018 941 2,738 2,757 832 326 320 595
27 Bates 62 92 89 347 323 257 48 73 44
Henry 116 122 141 507 520 171 93 81 128
St. Clair 34 38 35 232 226 59 37 25 36
Circuit Total 212 252 265 1,086 1,069 487 178 179 208
28 Barton 32 30 25 264 247 69 35 47 35
Cedar 43 41 44 291 294 87 30 16 28
Dade 24 28 23 160 162 52 9 13 12
Vernon 76 87 67 454 450 130 50 40 81
Circuit Total 175 186 159 1,169 1,153 338 124 116 156
29  Jasper 544 565 863 2,850 2,718 1,112 986 688 2,057
Circuit Total 544 565 863 2,850 2,718 1,112 986 688 2,057
30 Benton 81 57 90 235 205 125 11 14 10
Dallas 118 115 111 278 270 143 35 31 40
Hickory 38 30 36 119 114 25 9 11 6
Polk 115 117 128 636 590 173 47 46 59
Webster 92 109 115 542 517 217 46 39 69
Circuit Total 444 428 480 1,810 1,696 683 148 141 184
31 Greene 1,892 2,080 2,181 6,468 6,417 1,637 972 1,060 1,290
Circuit Total 1,892 2,080 2,181 6,468 6,417 1,637 972 1,060 1,290
32 Bollinger 31 29 23 224 232 51 34 58 16
Cape Girardeau 350 347 305 1,642 1,617 631 229 179 192
Perry 47 55 24 271 269 91 35 30 35
Circuit Total 428 431 352 2,137 2,118 773 298 267 243
33  Mississippi 74 65 82 418 353 310 91 63 65
Scott 159 180 205 860 818 435 223 228 274
Circuit Total 233 245 287 1,278 1,171 745 314 291 339
34 New Madrid 84 117 106 322 342 140 62 44 79
Pemiscot 107 156 94 623 625 142 69 75 100
Circuit Total 191 273 200 945 967 282 131 119 179
35 Dunklin 157 115 480 802 773 791 201 210 204
Stoddard 136 146 181 796 786 270 353 275 332
Circuit Total 293 261 661 1,598 1,559 1,061 554 485 536
36  Butler 202 197 174 1,349 1,273 383 214 171 190
Ripley 57 74 48 348 339 92 102 86 84
Circuit Total 259 27 222 1,697 1,612 475 316 257 274
37 Carter 39 41 49 159 180 74 9 1 25
Howell 174 163 171 1,064 1,029 347 58 77 100
Oregon 40 33 53 234 218 103 17 15 28
Shannon 32 33 36 196 166 93 2 1 31
Circuit Total 285 270 309 1,653 1,593 617 86 94 184
38  Christian 273 344 409 1,186 1,132 583 154 158 134
Taney 363 462 518 816 818 406 166 172 255
Circuit Total 636 806 927 2,002 1,950 989 320 330 389
39 Barry 147 188 158 826 792 323 115 128 145
Lawrence 135 160 133 747 680 281 147 97 138
Stone 372 289 361 335 386 111 75 66 110
Circuit Total 654 637 652 1,908 1,858 715 337 291 393
40 McDonald 88 97 71 550 517 166 104 116 115
Newton 210 233 242 831 780 371 354 326 420
Circuit Total 298 330 313 1,381 1,297 537 458 442 535
M Macon 48 42 58 187 171 112 59 40 97
Shelby 13 18 13 103 110 32 40 36 34
Circuit Total 61 60 ral 290 281 144 929 76 131
42  Crawford 97 85 102 544 572 205 53 71 48
Dent 91 68 92 306 294 118 24 19 41
Iron 30 34 57 188 203 116 41 40 54
Reynolds 22 29 27 117 106 73 10 13 34
Wayne 55 53 51 236 217 107 32 32 61
Circuit Total 295 269 329 1,391 1,392 619 160 175 238
43  Caldwell 41 41 36 129 136 90 41 30 42
Clinton 73 74 88 260 232 209 98 52 107
Daviess 27 35 28 108 90 76 36 15 41
DeKalb 56 49 55 105 125 88 50 9 57
Livingston 62 75 64 264 302 80 49 29 61
Circuit Total 259 274 27 866 885 543 274 135 308
44  Douglas 45 47 61 333 344 109 44 45 50
Ozark 62 75 46 176 169 47 15 25 14
Wright 134 131 91 389 405 126 84 64 87
Circuit Total 24 253 198 898 918 282 143 134 151
45  Lincoln 192 219 122 1,090 1,065 256 147 134 187
Pike 78 81 41 208 275 96 59 44 82
Circuit Total 270 300 163 1,388 1,340 352 206 178 269
STATE TOTAL 33,284 33,424 31,456 111,922 108,940 43,198 17,687 14,373 20,323
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Table 25
Circuit Court, FY 2012
Civil, Juvenile, & Probate Cases Filed, Disposed, and Pending

Cir. Associate Civil - Small Claims Cases Probate Cases Simple Probate Cases
No. County Filed Disposed  Pending Filed Disposed Pending Filed Disposed Pending
25 Maries 171 181 37 16 15 97 27 27 25
Phelps 864 998 163 98 85 503 290 300 10
Pulaski 985 1,007 147 101 83 646 109 100 70
Texas 436 602 125 72 34 395 47 44 9
Circuit Total 2,456 2,788 472 287 217 1,641 473 471 114
26 Camden 1,197 1,419 216 81 65 354 158 163 38
Laclede 677 700 154 108 48 599 88 66 80
Miller 507 486 102 52 53 306 71 67 30
Moniteau 297 299 46 21 35 132 27 32 4
Morgan 400 397 156 46 28 220 61 41 64
Circuit Total 3,078 3,301 674 308 229 1,611 405 369 216
27 Bates 391 419 136 60 41 296 38 32 32
Henry 714 633 223 83 74 424 84 73 29
St. Clair 172 188 23 46 26 140 53 41 23
Circuit Total 1,277 1,240 382 189 141 860 175 146 84
28 Barton 277 256 73 42 27 186 28 21 13
Cedar 308 324 56 59 68 21 83 77 21
Dade 177 175 43 18 17 86 17 17 9
Vernon 534 532 206 81 89 412 56 56 116
Circuit Total 1,296 1,287 378 200 201 895 184 171 159
29 Jasper 3,972 4,002 1,246 283 274 1,560 715 902 124
Circuit Total 3,972 4,002 1,246 283 274 1,560 715 902 124
30 Benton 435 428 131 73 46 21 81 81 41
Dallas 334 304 92 29 18 174 21 17 19
Hickory 145 156 33 28 22 95 17 16 6
Polk 695 678 152 73 72 309 248 270 71
Webster 927 1,025 240 56 64 384 46 51 9
Circuit Total 2,536 2,591 648 259 222 1,173 413 435 146
31 Greene 11,073 11,207 2,728 465 420 2,307 1,245 1,257 39
Circuit Total 11,073 11,207 2,728 465 420 2,307 1,245 1,257 39
32 Bollinger 205 207 49 28 36 181 20 21 3
Cape Girardeau 2,784 2,960 733 177 107 856 283 269 38
Perry 389 388 73 50 34 248 69 71 17
Circuit Total 3,378 3,555 855 255 177 1,285 372 361 58
33 Mississippi 384 406 60 57 27 385 52 95 160
Scott 1,461 1,503 346 198 139 806 126 125 68
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